Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
3 WASTE FACILITY SITING BOARD WFSB 2.07

Chapter WFSB 2

PROCEDURES IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF S. 289.33, STATS.

WFSB2.01 Special rules. WFSB 2.10 Depositions and discovery
WFSB 2.02 Resolution of conflicts. WFSB 2.1 Hearings, transcripts.
WFSB 2.03 Initiation of proceedings, method, forms, where to file. WFSB 2.12 Hearing subpoenas.
WFSB 2.04 Consolidation and severance of proceedings. WFSB 2.13 Duties of examiners.
WFSB 2.05 Form of documents other than correspondence. WFSB 2.14 Powers of examiners.
WFSB 2.06 Submission of papers other than letters. WFSB 2.15 Procedures, application.
WFSB 2.07 Effect of failure to submit statement in response. WFSB 2.16 Close of hearing.

WFSB 2.08 Requests and statements in opposition. WFSB 2.17 Waiver of procedure.

WFSB 2.09 Prehearing conference.

WFSB 2.01 Special rules. ChaptersaVFSB 3to 11 set an officer of the party if it is a corporation or an unincorporated
forth special rules applicable to the proceedings described in cassociation.
WFSB3to 11 This chapter sets forth generales applicable to  History: Cr. Registey November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84;correction in (1)

all types of proceedings. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister November 1988, No. 395
History: Cr. Registey November1984, No. 347efl. 12-1-84; correctiomade
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister November1988, No. 395 WFSB 2.06 Submission of papers other than let -
) ) ) ters. (1) ExTENSIONOFTIME. The examiner mayy agreement
WFSB 2.02 Resolution of conflicts.  In any conflict of the afected parties for good cause shown, extend any time limit

betweenra general rule in chVFSB 2and a special rule in anotherprescribecbr allowed in chsWFSB 3to 11. Any such request to
chapterapplicable to a particular type of proceeding, the specigktendany time limit shall be in writing and, except for good
rule shall govern. causeshown, be received at least 3 working dagtore the expi
History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347efl. 12-1-84. ration of such time limit. This section does not applyleadlines
prescribedn s.289.33 Stats.
(2) MeTHoD OF suBmissioN. Notices of hearings, decisions,

%Hers,and other process or papers issued by the examimer
requiredto be submitted therepghall be submitted to parties

WFSB 2.03 Initiation of proceedings, method,
forms, where to file. A proceeding may be initiated by filing
anappropriate document as specified in these rules. Standard

uagefor initiating proceedings under289.33 Stats., is set forth - . o h
i?w ci?s.WFSB 3toglirlJ governingg particular proceedings. The initi "€Sidingor located in the state by certified mail and procfud
ating document shall be submitted to the board at its Madingssmnestabllshed by return posfiog recelpt..
office. (3) CoMPLETIONOFSUBMISSION. Papers required by289.33

History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347ef.. 12-1-84; correctiomade ~ Stats. this chaptgrany other chaptgor order of the board, to be

unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey November 1988,No. 395 correction  submittedto the examiner shall be deemed submitted when:
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister October, 1999, No. 526 . .
(a) Delivered in person, or

WFSB 2.04 Consolidation and severance of pro - (b) Left at the principal dite or place of business of tperson
ceedings. Whenever the board deems it necessargrderto ~ served,or
effectuate the purposed s.289.33 Stats., or to avoid unneees  (c) Addressed to the last known address of the person served
sary costs or delayproceedings under several subsections of gnd deposited in the United States matytified, return receipt
289.33 Stats., may be combined into a single proceeding er se¥questedopr

ere{dby ISsues. ) (d) Addressed to the last known address of the person served
History: Cr. Registey November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84;correction made

under s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister October, 1999, No. 526 anddeposited with a telegraph company
(4) To wHom suBMITTED. All papers,except papers relating
WFSB 2.05 Form of documents other than corre - to subpoenas, shall be submitted to all counsel of record and upon

spondence. (1) TiTLe. Documents shall clearly show the titlepartiesnot representeby counsel or upon their agents designated
of the proceeding and the docket numbites are found in chs. by them or by lawand uporthe board. Submission upon such
WFSB 3 to 11 governing specific proceedings. Docket numbergounselor representative shall constitute submission upon the
will be assigned at thefiok of the board whethe initiating peti  party.

tion is received. Docket numbers may be obtained from the board(s) Proor oF suBMISSION; WHEN REQUIRED. Proof of submis

atits Madison dice. sionshall be submitted to the board only if the submission is chal
(2) WHereTo susMIT. All documents and papers submittedenged.In such a case, the party whose submission is challenged

prior to hearing shall be submitted to the board at its Madisshall submit a copy of the return posfioé receipt to the board

office. During the course of the hearing, all matters shall be sudsproof.

mitted to the examinefter the close of the hearing, all matters History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84correction in (1)

i i icofi madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StafRegister November1988, No. 395correc-
shallbe submitted to the board at its Madisoiicef tionsin (1) and (3) made undess. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRRegister October, 1999,

(3) NuMBER OF cOPIES;FORM. Except as otherwise providedNo. 526
in these rules, any document submitted to the board, prior to, dur

ing, or after hearing shall be submitted with 9 copieaddition WFSB 2.07 Effect of failure to submit statement in
to the originaIAI_I matte_rs subm!tted to the board shall be pl’intedesponse. Any party who fails to submitstatement in response
typedor otherwise legibly duplicated. to a petition, within the time provided under the rules governing

(4) SicNaATURE. The original of each document submitgll — particular procedures or by any extensigmanted, shall be
be signed by an attorney or representative of record for the padgemedo admit the accuracy dlie factual allegations made in
or in case of a party not so represented, by the party itself, orthg petition, and shall, unless good cause be shown, be precluded
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WFSB 2.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4

from introducing any evidence controverting any facalidga commencemenbf the hearing or will besubject to exclusion,

tionsin the petition. unlessgood cause for the failure to comply is shown.
History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84. History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84.
WEFSB 2.08 Requests and statements in opposition. WFSB 2.10 Depositions and discovery . (1) The
In ch.WFSB 2 examineron application of any party may by issuance of a sub

gpoenaor other appropriate order authorize the takihg deposi

(1) “Request’means an application made, either in writing or p h for di
orally, to the board, its agent, or heartgaminerfor the purpose 1ON Of a party or any other person for discovery or ofheposes,
By such manner and upon such terms and conditiontheas

of obtaining a rule or order directing some act to be done in fay ; ; ,
of the applicant. examinermay prescribe. Such subpoenas or orders neguire

. .. the production of documents or physical evidence. Depositions
(2) PresenTaTioN. All requests shall be made in writing, may pe taken orally or in writing, or upon written interrogatories.
excepithat requests made at a hearing may be staélgl on the  pepositionsnay be authorized only for the purpose of obtaining
record,and shall briefly state the ordeuling, or action sought htormation or evidence not otherwiseadily available without
andshall set forth specifically theeasons for the request. AKer he taking of a deposition, or which is reasonably calculated to
naterelief may be requested. Any party may request that the bogtglqto the discovery of admissible evidence. The taking of a-depo
or individual conducting the proceeding take any action whicion may be denied if it will result in undue delay of the proeeed
they are authorized to take by these rules. Any statement opposigs. Upon motion of any partgr atany time the examiner deter
arequest shall be promptly filed and shall conform tostéi@e mines,a proponent of procedures authorized in this sectian
requirements. berequired to show good cause that such procedures are not being
(3) DisposiTION. Except for requests made at the hearing, thusedfor purposes of delay or are not otherwise unnecessary or
boardshall rule upon requests submitted to it. Requests made dluplicative.
ing a hearing shall be ruled on by the individual conducting the (2) Depositionsmay be taken before any person hayingrer
hearing,except requests referred to the board, either during eadminister oaths. Examinations shall be conducted as on direct
hearingor at such time as the entire record is considered. All rg@xamination, except that adverse parties or hostile witnesses may
ingson requests shall berriting, or if announced at the hearing,be examined as under cross examination.

may be stated orally on the record. (3) Depositionsunder this section may be used as evidence if
(4) RULINGS AND ORDERSPART OF THE RECORD. All requests, otherwiseadmissible under the same circumstances in vthigh
andany rulings or order thereon shall become part of the recomlay be admitted in civil actions in courts of law

(5) To RESCHEDULEHEARING. A request by either partyp (4) If any part of a deposition is put in evidence, any party may
rescheduléearing shall set forth requirethe production of the remainder any other portion of the
(@) The reasons for the request, deposition. Depositions under this section may be used

impeachmenpurposes.

(b) Alternate dates for rescheduling, and (5) Copiesof all written interrogatories and cross interrogato
(c) The positions of all other parties, if known. ries shall be submitted to the examinEach interrogatory shall
_ (6) Except for good cause shown, any request for reschedyé fully and completely answered in writing and under oath.
ing must be received at leasv@rking days before the date set folanswers,including objections, if anyshall be submitted to the
hearing. requestingoarty with a copy to the examinewrithin 10 days after
History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84. serviceof the interrogatoryor such other period as the examiner
may specify The requesting party may move for an order overrul
WFSB 2.09 Prehearing conference. (1) PURPOSE. ing objections which are without merit andmpelling an answer
Prehearingonferences are intended to provide an opportunity ¥ithin such period of time as may be designated bgxaeniner

consider: (6) In lieu of or in addition to procedures under s{&), any
(a) Formulation of a statement of the issue or issues preserpetty may serve upon any othearty with a copy to the examiner
by a proceeding. ademand to admit or deny the genuineness of relevant documents
(b) Whether the parties can reconcildatiinces and settle anyOr the existence or truthfulness of relevant facts. If the party upon
issuesamong themselves. whomdemand is made fails or refugesomply with the demand
r file objections setting forth grounds fech objections within

(c) The possibility ofobtaining stipulations as to facts in thelO days after service of the demand, the facts included in the

case. . . ) ) .. demandshall be taken as true. Answers or objections shall be
(d) Designation of time and place for the public meeting in @fhderoath. Theparty making the demand may move for an order
arbitration. overrulingobjectionswhich are without merit, and compelling an
(e) Which party shall present evidence first at public hearingdmissionor denial in accordance with the demand.
andmeetings. (7) Upon failure of the party served tanswer as required
(f) Any other issues which shall aid the board in performingndersubs.(5) and(6), the examiner mayupon motion of the
its duties. requestingparty enter such ordexs may be fair and just, includ

(2) MANDATORY DISCLOSURE. At prehearing conferencebe 'N9-
partiesshall submit and exchange lists of their witnesses, and the(a) An order that designated facts and documents shall be taken
originals or copies of the documentary and other physical evp be established in accordance with the claim of the party serving
dencewhichthey intend to utilize at the hearing, if available at thahe demand to admit or deny
time. If the prehearing conference is conducted by the conference(b) An order refusing to allow the disobedient party to support
telephonecall, submission and exchange of these materials wilt oppose designated claims or defenses, or prohibiting the party
be by mail. Following the prehearirgpnference, or if no prehear from introducing designated matters in evidence.
ing conference is heldhe parties are under a continuing obliga  (c) An order striking out pleadings or parts thereof.
tion to S.me't and e>_<change_ Ilsitfurthe(wltnesses anq fgrther (8) VIibEOTAPE DEPOSITIONS. Depositions recorded by video
evidentiarymatterwhich they intend to utilize at the hearingithV

) - ; tfape are governed by $85.40to 885.47 Stats.

the(?X_CEptlon of rEbunahatter names of W|tne§ses and copies 0 History: Cr. RegisterNovember1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84; cr(8), Register,
exhibitsmust be submitted more than 2 working days before th@y, 1991, No. 427ef. 8-1-91.
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WFSB 2.11 Hearings, transcripts. (1) PusLic HEAR-  substanceand shall be made only in the manner provided here.
ING. All hearings shall be public. Proposedtorrections shall be submitted Stypulation or request.

(2) RESCHEDULING OF HEARING. Upon its own motion or Correctionspursuant to a requesthall not be ordered except
propercauseshown by any of the parties, the board npaipr to  Upon notice and opportunity for submission of statements in
the opening of the hearing, reschedule the date of such hearifposition.When corrections ao ordered the necessary physi

(3) RIGHTS OF PARTIESAT HEARING. Any party shall have the cal corrections shall be made_ln Fh_émal transcrlpt. _
right to appear by counsel or by any other representative to preserfl3) BRIEFs. The board or individual conducting the hearing
his case by oral, documentany other evidence, and to conduciay require briefs and shall indicate the date on or before which
suchcross examination as may be required for a full and true dﬁbgySha"cbg Subm,\lltted-b 1984 No. 347ef. 12184 onsin &)
closureof the facts. Any party shall be entitlachon request, to istory: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84;corrections in
areasonable period for oralgament at an appropriate tirder- ggg(gm?%ﬁq“gﬁg{eﬁﬂi ) . o 1 aE eoister November 1988, No.
ing the hearing.

(4) EFFECTOFFAILURE TO APPEAR. Any party failing to appear . WFSB 2.12 Hearing subpoenas. ~ The examiner may
andparticipate after certified receipt of notice shall be deemedigsuesubpoenas requiring attendance and testimony of witnesses
havewaived the rightset forth in sub(2), to admit the accuracy andthe production of any evidence, including books, recaais,
of the uncontradicted evidence put forththg parties present, rfespondencer documents in their possession or under their con
and shall, unless good cause be shown, be precluded there&@érApplication for subpoenamay be made ex parte. The sub
from introducing any evidence controvertingy contentions or Poenashall showon its face the name and address of the patrty
allegations The examiner may relay on the record as made. Whoserequest it was issued, and the proceeding involved.

(5) OPENING STATEMENTS. Opening statements are optional History: Cr RegisterNovember1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84.
andshall be confined to a brief summary of the nature of the case\wFSB 2.13 Duties of examiners. The examiner shall
the evidence intended to befefed, and the controllingegal  inquirefully into all matters in issue, to obtain a full and complete

authorities. recordupon which the duties of the board undet89.33 Stats.,
(6) EvipeNncE. Rules of evidence are governed by22%.45 may be properly dischged.
and885.40to0 885.47 Stats. History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84correction made

(7) WiTNEssEs. (@) Normally a witness shall be examined!"de" s- 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister October, 1999, No. 526
first on direct examination by the party calling the witness, unless\wrsg 2.14 Powers of examiners. The examiners may
thewitness is called adverselp which case the witness shall bgayethe following action, subject to these rules within the bsard’
first examined adversely by the party calling the witness. power.

(b) Witnesses may testify either by answers to questions or'in(1y To administer oaths andfamations;

narrativeform. _— - .. (2) To issue subpoenas in the name of the board;
(c) Cross—examination shall not be limited to matters to which (3) To rule upon ders of proof, receive relevant evidence
the witness testified on direct. . , and exclude irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly repetitious- evi
(d) A persorexamining or cross—examining a witness shall n@fence:
approaclthe witness staneixcept to show the witness an exhibit. (4) To question witnesses:

e) Examination and cross—examination should be confined to - .
quésztioninghe witness and should not be interspersed with-ar (5) To take or cause depositions to be taken and to determine
Wi their scope;

mentor commentary on the testimory party not represented by . .

counselshould nomake evidentiary statements while examining (8) To regulate the time, place and course of the hearing;

or cross-examining a witness. Such evidentiary statements(7) To dispose of procedural requests or other similar matters;

shouldbe restricted to the part of the case where the party is testi (8) During the course of the hearing to hold confererfoes

fying on his or her own behalf. the settlement, simplification or adjustment of the issues by con
(8) SripuLATIONS. Parties may stipulate &ome or all of the Sentof the parties; and,

facts,and the board may base its order upon such stipulation. (9) To take any other action necessary under the foregoing or
(9) Extieirs. All exhibits shall be marked and made availabuthorizedunder these rules.

for inspection by the opposing pattgfore being shown to the History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347ef. 12-1-84.

witness,unlessthe exhibit shall have been marked and a copy \wrsg 2.15 Procedures, application. Procedures

madeavailable to the opposing party prior to the hearing.  nderthis chapter shall only apply to public hearings and not pub
(10) ConTinuANCEs. Continuances, postponements, adjeuric informational meetings.

ments recesses and extensions of time may be granted or directefktory: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347efr. 12-1-84.

by the board or individual conducting the hearing. Hearingg _ ]

be recessed or adjourned at the requesarof party adversely ~WFSB 2.16 Close of hearing. A hearingshall be deemed

affectedby the introduction of evidenaeonstituting undue sur closedwhen theevidence is closed and when any period fixed for

prise to aford such party a fair and reasonable opportunity fding of briefs, presentation of oralgument, if anyor both has

examineand study such evidence. expired.The hearing may be re-opened by the examiner on good
(11) TRANSCRIPTS. A stenographic, electrona other record causeshown by either party

of hearings and such other proceedings as the boardesmnate ~ Histo"y: Cr RegisteyNovember1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84.

shall be recorded. The typed transcript or other record will be \yrsB 2,17 Waiver of procedure.  The parties to any

availablein the board dice for the use of the parties. Copies of,, ceedingnay agree to waive any onemore of the procedural
thetape recordings, transcripts or other records shall be furnis €§uirementsor decisions which would otherwise precede the

uponrequest, at cost. . _ issuanceof a final order or other final deposition issued by the
(12) CoRRECTIONSOF TRANSCRIPT. Corrections of the @itial  examiner.
transcriptmay be made only when th@wolve errors décting History: Cr. Register November1984, No. 347eff. 12-1-84.
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